

Nos. 18-8027, 18-8029

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF MONTANA; WESTERN ENERGY
ALLIANCE; and INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA;
Petitioners-Appellees,

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA and STATE OF TEXAS,
Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellees,

WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellants,

and

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, BY AND THROUGH THE CALIFORNIA AIR
RESOURCES BOARD, and STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Wyoming, Nos. 16-CV-080, 16-CV-085 (Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl)

STATE APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

HECTOR BALDERAS
Attorney General of New Mexico
WILLIAM GRANTHAM
Assistant Attorney General
201 Third St. NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Telephone: (505) 717-3520
Fax: (505) 827-5826
E-Mail: wgrantham@nmag.gov

*Attorneys for the State of New
Mexico*

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MARY S. THARIN
GEORGE TORGUN
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 879-1002
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270
E-mail: George.Torgun@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Standard of Review.....	2
Factual Background.....	3
Jurisdiction.....	7
Argument	9
I. State Appellants are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal.....	9
A. The District Court Did Not Consider the Preliminary Injunction Factors.	9
B. The District Court Improperly Granted Relief for Claims It Deemed to be Unreviewable.....	14
C. Section 705 Is an Improper Basis for Relief.....	16
II. State Appellants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay Pending Appeal.	17
III. Appellees Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Stay is Granted.....	21
IV. A Stay Pending Appeal Would Serve the Public Interest.....	23
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	17
<i>Assoc. Sec. Corp. v. Sec. & Exchange Comm’n</i> , 283 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1960)	11
<i>Becerra v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	16
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	5, 21, 24
<i>California v. U.S. BLM</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	5, 12
<i>Catron Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Burwell</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 2015 WL 6393843 (D.N.M. Sept. 16, 2015).....	8
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>F.T.C. v. Alliant Techsystems Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1992).....	23
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	13, 22
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Pimentel & Sons Guitar Makers, Inc. v. Pimentel</i> , 477 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Federal Highway Admin.</i> , 2018 WL 1610304 (D. Colo. Apr. 3, 2018)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17
<i>Tape Head Co. v. RCA Corp.</i> , 452 F.2d 816 (10th Cir. 1971)	8
<i>United States v. Ivaco, Inc.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1409 (W.D. Mich. 1989).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	17
<i>Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 535 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Wyoming v. Zinke</i> , 871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Zeppelin v. Federal Highway Admin.</i> , 2018 WL 496840 (D. Colo. Jan. 22, 2018)	7, 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	7

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	12
--------------------------------	----

Federal Register Notices

81 Fed. Reg. 83,008.....	1, 3, 4
--------------------------	---------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
81 Fed. Reg. 83,009	4, 23
81 Fed. Reg. 83,011-13.....	22
81 Fed. Reg. 83,013-14.....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 83,014	3, 18, 22
81 Fed. Reg. 83,021	3
82 Fed. Reg. 27,430	4
82 Fed. Reg. 58,050	5
83 Fed. Reg. 7,924	5

Court Rules

Tenth Circuit Rule 8.1	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(1)	7
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(2)	1, 2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(2)(A)(ii)	8
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(2)(C)	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a).....	11
